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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

April 21, 2003
G-R Job #180203

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 13, 2003
Groundwater Monmitoring & Sampling Report
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, Califorma

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This repon documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Siandard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted 10 a state cenified laboratory for
analyses. The field daia sheets for this event are attached. Analviical resulis are presemted in the table(s) listed below.

A Concentration Map 1s included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analyvtical report are also
atlached.

Sincerely,

Qo Handen,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

S [

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Polentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monvoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analyvtical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
05.43.qmi Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 651-7355
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Strect
Alameda, California

WELL 11/ DATE nTW X8 GWE TPH-G B T E X MTRE

TOC*(h) . ) C(fuhgs)  (msh) ) fpph _ph) . o) N Qaph)

MWl

[6.18 03/n5/99" - 4.5.20.5 - R6.6" ND 2.04 ND 4.06 219
DA/ 6.24 .04 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
09/02/99 7.19 R.90 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
12/14/00 R N7 .11 NP ND NP ND ND ND
03/14/00 347 10,71 ND ND NP ND ND ND
05731700 6,22 9,96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NRA20/00 6.82 0.36 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1 201700 7.54 R.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 573 10,45 ND ND ND ND ND ND
N5/23/01 6.43 975 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09724101 7.12 .06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
1210401 ~.R9 0.20 <50 <150 <0.50 <}, 50 <f,50 <5.0
0311402 561 10.57 <50 <050 <050 0,50 <0,50 <5.0
NGAVTING 5.7 1047 <80 <050 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <2.5
aoMmUN2  NOT MONITOREN/SAMPLED - - - - - -
12/12/02 7.80 R.3R NO LONGER SAMPLED - - . -
03/13/03 5.04. 10.24 - - - - - -

MW-2 n/05/00! - 45205 - 34,400 2.070 7.710 2,340 2,240 R.A60°

15.57 06/023/00 5.06 9.6 51.200" 1.820 7.570 2,510 7.320 6.460/8 KON
00/02/0% RS R.72 1 7,0005 1,000 3,100 ].400 3,700 4.000/3.7 202
12/14/00 7.65 7.02 R3.000° 3,000 22.000 4,500 17,000 9,100/11 000
n3/14/0N 5.26 10,31 3.000° 1,600 4 A0 2.300 7.300 5,700/8,700°
05/31/00 5.60 0.07 0.070° 508 1,030 487 2,060 2.500/1 670
0HR/29/00 .35 0.22 7.000° o0 1.500 280 1.000 1 RON/1.3007
12/01/00 7.06 .51 87.500° 1,860 17.400 5,500 10,400 6.22043.790°
0371701 5.08 .50 4310° 37 50.0 280 682 321/433°
05/23/01 6.97 R.60 45.400° 174 4,490 2.790 10,000 IND/406?
19/24/01 7.56 R0 76,0000 430 13.000 4,700 18.000 <2, 0N0/4R0°
12/10/01 6.52 9.05 R2.000" 320 9,100 4,400 16,000 <2.500/270}

As af 03/13/03

R4 xlg/ M TROZNZ 1




Tahle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Nata and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Scrvice Station #0843
1527 Wehster Strect
Alameda, California

WELL 1Y NATE DTW S GWF, TPH-G B T |2 X MTBE

TOC*(f.) () {fr.hgs) {rmsl) (pph) fpph) rph) Apph) opdr (rph)

MW-2 03/11/N2 5.51 4,5-20.5 10.06 14,000° 75 1.400 1,100 3,600 <250/1507

{cont) 060702 573 0_R4 14,000 120 1,200 1.400 4,700 540/2002
n9/03/02 .81 R.76 1n,600"" 150 1.200 610 2.800 510/460°

DESTROYED (This well has heen replaced, new well 1D MW.-23)

MW.-22

15.56 12/12/02 7.45 5115 R.11 1,400 &n 260 20 1.000 IRN/A0N}
N3/13/03 58S 9.71 <50 <0,&0 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 1.412.4°

MW-3 n3/05/00' - 5.0.200 - 135" ND ND ND 4,84 2.46°

1501 NE/OR/AD 5.57 9.54 ND ND ND ND ND 523127
NaMm /00 .50 R.61 ND ND NT) N ND 13/11 .02
12/14/00 7.2R 7.R3 NI ND ND N ND ND
N3/14/00 487 10.24 ND ND ND ND ND 7.2/6.3°
05/31/00 5.58 9.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND
R/20/00 f.06 2,05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 f.7h 815 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.00 10.02 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.72 .30 ND ND ND ND ND ND
00/24/01 6.34 R.77 <50 <050 <0,50 <050 <N.50 <5.0
12/10/0 6.31 R.80 <80 <0.50 <050 <0, 50 <050 <5.0
nA/11/02 5.15 9.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <, 50 <0.50 <5.0
NaANTH 5.45 Q.66 <50 <050 <y 50 <f),50 <},50 <2.5
09/03/02  NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - - - - - -
12/12/02 7.15 7.06 NO LONGER SAMPLED - - - -
03/13/03 837 9,74 - - - - - -

NRA T xte/IH1RN203

As af DR/13/03




Table 1 -
Groundwater Maonitaring Data and Analyticat Results
Farmer Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Wehster Strect
Alameda, California

WELL 1Y DATF, DTW X1 GWEF. TPH-G B T 3 X MTRE
TOC* () _ () {f1.bgs) (msl) orh . oph (rrh) Cppd) pph b
MW.4 nn5a0! - 5.n.20.5 - ND ND ND ND 2.44 25.2
1507 N6N3/0 5.45 9.72 ND ND ND ND ND ND/3.967
NO/N24H f AR R.69 ND ND ND ND ND 23/27.07
12/14/90 7.27 7.90 ND ND ND ND ND 2001270
n/14/00 467 1n.50 ND ND ND ND ND 46149
A5/31/00 5 48 0.60 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NRI20/00 610 0.07 ND ND ND ND ND 6.173.2°
12/01/00 6,79 R.3R ND ND ND ND ND 152/101*
03/17401 5,01 10.16 NP ND _ ND ND ND ND
N5/23/01 5,78 9,39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
N9124/01 6.42 R.75 <50 <050 0,50 <0).50 <N.50 <5.0
12/10/01 6.41 R.76 <50 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 1,700/1.3007
031102 5.05 1012 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <5.0
060702 5.42 9,75 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5
nnN302 £.50 R.A7 <50 <f1.5N <050 <0 .50 <(1.50 <2.5
12/12/02 7,18 7.00 <50 <050 <N,50 <0.50 <050 2.0/1,3
N3/13/03 5,42 .75 <&l <050 <,50 <N,SN <050 <2.0
MWK 12714199 f.45 5-20 6.80 ND ND ND ND ND 3.5/3.8°
1334 03/14/00 4.46 R.AR% ND ND ND ND ND ND
N&/31/00 SR R.16 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NR29/00 5.46 7.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 5.05 7.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
031701 5.36 7.08 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/22/0)1 500 R.25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NN/24/01 5.58 7,76 <50 <n,50 <050 <, 50 <050 <5.0
1271001 5.51 7.83 <50 <050 <0.50 <0).50 <050 <5.0
03/11/02 4.70 R.64 <50 <0,50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

067102 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER : - - - - - -

09/03/02 INACCESSIRLE - PAVEN OVER -- - -- - -
12/12/02 (42 692 <50 <N.50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <2.0

N3/13/03 512 8.22 <& <0,50 =54 <050 <050 <2.0

NRA xIe/HIRNZNY ) 1 Ag of 03/13/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Serviee Station #0843
1620 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

WELL I/ DATE, nTW s.I. GWE TPH-G B T ¥ X MTRE
TOC*(f1) i) (fthgy) (msl) _lpph) _ (rph) /i (rph)_ ook __(rph)
MW.6 12/14/90 f.64 5-20 7.44 ND ND ND ND ND 11.000/18,000°
14.0% n3/14/00 4,72 9,36 Np’ NDY ND’ ND' N 19.000/21.0007
NS/21/00 S.2R R.80 NP ND' NEY ND’ NDY 13,200
NR/29/00N 5.19 8.60 ND ND ND ND ND 270/400°
12601/00 A1 7.07 ND ND ND ND ND 6,330/3.640°
n2/17/01 6.02 R.0O6 18,700° 2,950 989 1,040 1,000 10,200/1 1,500
052301 .82 R.26 NP N N NP NDY 4.660°
o4/ 6.59 7.40 <50 <050 <050 0,50 <050 1607100
12/10/)] 6.50 7.58 <50 <1,50 <050 <N, 50 <050 2,200/2.400°
NIT10Z 481 927 <50 0,50 0,50 <050 <N.50 92/120°
NeTI02  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - -- - -
00/03/02  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
121202 6.51 7.57 s0n'? <050 <050 <050 <0.50 1.500/6.200’
S R RILE 5.20 RA8 1.600" <5.0 <50 <80 <80 4,900/4,100°
(IK)y  03/1302 - - - - - . - 15,100
Trip Blank 030509 - - - NI ND ND ND ND ND?
TR-LB 06/03/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/02/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
ORI20/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0317/ - . ND ND ND ND ND ND
N5/23/01 - - NI ND ND ND NI ND
09/24/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0,50 <050 <5.0
1271000 - - <50 <0,50 <N.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 -- - <50 <0,50 < 50 <N.50 <0, 50 <50
D672 - - <50 <056 <050 <01.50 Cansn <2.5

NRAJXISUIRO2ML 4 As ol D3/13/03

i v




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Reswlts

Table 1

Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843

1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California
WELL Y DATE - DYW S GWE TrH.G B T . O _ X s MTBE
TOC*(f1) ). (bgy  (msh e @b, oph) (oo dph) . oph).
QA N9/03/02 - - - <50 <), 50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/12/02 -- - <50 <01.50 <0150 <0,50 <0.50 <2.0
(&) 03/13/03 - - <50 <0.50 <1,50 <),.50 <050 <20
(K) n3/13/03 - - - - - - - <50
NRAT xIs/H1ROZND 5 As of 0371303




Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Strect
Alameda, California

— —_— T e e ——

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and labaratory analytical results prior to Tune 3, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared hy ERT, Tnc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {pph) = Farts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene N[ = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluenc _ -- = Not Meastired/Not Analyzed

F = Ethylbenzene (%) = Sequoia Analytical

(K) = Kiff Analytical

0OA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

5.1, = Screen Tnterval
(ft.bes) = Feet Below Ground Surface ¥ = Xylenes
GWE = Groundwater Elevation . MTRE = Methyl tertiary hutyl ether

{msh = Mean sea level

* TOC elevatinns are based on USC&GS Benchmark WER PAC - 1947 - R 1951; (Elovation = 14.054 feet).

' BTEX by EPA Methad R260,

2 MTBE by EPA Method R260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratory report indicates chromatogram pattern C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline CH-CI12.

Labaratory report indicates sample was analyzed N1/28/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution, The dilution was analyzed outside
of the EPA recommended holding time.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reparts.

* Laboratory did not perform analysis for MTBE by EPA Method 8260 as requested on the Chain of Costody for 020 MTBE hits,
MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed past the EPA recommended holding time.

" Dug to laboratory error, MW-6 was not anatyzed within the EPA recommendcd holding time,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ C5.

Lahoratory report indicates discrete peak @ MTBE.

0841 x1s/#180203 6 As of 03/13/03

1




Groundwater Analytical Resnlts - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Table 2

WELLID — DATE ETHANOL: ~  TBA MTRE DITE ETBE “TAME = T 1,2-NCA TEDB
o B . . ... I . . () . ... K . ..
MW-1 00/02/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW.2 09/02/99 ND' ND' 3,720 ND' ND' ND' .- --
12/14/99 ND' ND' 11.000 N NP ND' NP ND'
03/14/00 ND' 1.300 8700 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
05/31/00 ND' ND' 1,670 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
08/20/00 ND 250 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 NDY D' 1,790 Np Np ND' ND' ND'
03/17/01 ND' ND! 433 148 ND'! ND' ND' ND'
N5/23/01 ND' ND'! 406 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
09/24/01 <50.000 <5000 480 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
12/10/01 <12.000 <500 270 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
03/11/02 <5.000 <1,000 150 <N <20 <20 <20 <20
DENTINL <2,000 <1,000 200 <15 <25 <25 <15 <25
NO/03/02 <5,000 <1,000 4660 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
DESTROYED  (This well has been replaced, new well 1D MW.2a) - -- - - -
MW-2a 12/12/02 <500 <100 400 <2.0 <2.0 <20 2.3 <2.0
03/13/03 <&00 <100 24 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW.3 00/02/0% ND ND 1.0 ND ND ND - -
03/14/00 - - 6.3 - - - - -
MW-4 0%/02/99 ND ND 27.0 ND ND ND - -
12/14/99 - - 270 . - - - -
03/14700 - - 49 . - - . -
0R/20/00 - - _ 3.2 - - - . -
12/10/01 <7100 <290 1,300 <14 <14 <14 <14 <14
12/12/02 <500 <100 3.3 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
7 As of 03/13/03

OR413 x|s/H180203




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Tabhle 2

Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843

1629 Webster Stroet
Alameda, California
WELL D DATE ETHANOL TBA - MTRE - DIPE ETRE TAME 1.2-NCA o EDR
___(pphi _foph) B . .. B | . ... N Cpph) o o pphr PP
MW-§ 12/14/99 . - 18 - - - - -
12/12/02
MW-6 12/14/99 - - 18.000 ' - . - - --
03/14/00 - - 21,000 - . -- - -
NR/20/00 - - 400 - - - - -
03/17/01 NI ND' 11,500 ND' ND' ND' 219 ND'
ns/2301° - - » - - - - .-
nosz4i01° <1000 <100 190 <20 <2.0 <30 <2.0 2.0
12/10/01 <12,000 <500 2.400 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
03/11/02 <504 <100 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 <50.000 <10,000 6,200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200
(S) 03/13/03 <25,000 <&,000 4,100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
x) 03/13/03 - - 5,100 - - - - -
0841 xIs/H 180203 P As of 0371303




Tahle 2
Gronndwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

e —

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TRA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Mcthyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyt ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! cther
1.2-DCA = 1.2-Dichlorocthanc
EDB = 1,2-Dibromocthane

{pph) = arts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

(8) = Sequoia Analytical

(K) = Kiff Analytical

1 L .
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

2 Laboratory teport indicates sample was analyzed N3/2R/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution, The dilution was analyzed outside

ofthe EPA recommended holding time. ‘
! Laboratory did not perfarm analyzsis for oxygenates as requested on the Chain of Custady, on all 020 MTBE hits.

* Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past the EPA recommended halding time.

0NR43.xIs/HRN203 9 : As of 03/13/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior (o sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 10 sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vsing an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and 15 noted in the field notes. In

addition, all depth to water level measurements are collecied with a static water }evel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is 10 occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The reasurements are taken a
minimum of three times duning the purging. Purging continues unti} these parameters stabilize.

Groundwaier samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriaie containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instrucied 10 preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled 10 include the job number, sample
idemification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained al 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered 10 the laboratory. -

The chain of custody document includes the job number, 1ype of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of wransfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and 1s Jabeled as QA. For sampling sets

greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank s analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontammation water generated during
sampling activities is transporied to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hormsiphillips-losmarker.sop.frm-11/) 102




W al GeTTiER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity #: ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street EveniDate: > -13%-~07% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: < o
— — — — —_
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: 2~ ' %-0%  WellCondition: __ () .| <
Well Diameter 2 in. o -
, Volume 4= 002 1=004 "= 0,1 =038
Total Depth 20.00L 1 Faclor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water C .64 t
’ *VF = x3 (case volurme) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. ) . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;,
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____£5%—~ 1t
Suction Pump Other: - — | visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundios —_—— Skimmer / Absorbenl Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Translerred 10:
Starl Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 1 Water Color: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conduclivity Temperature D.C. ' ORP
(2400 hr.} (QV' __{umhosicm) (CIF) (mgfL) (mv)
,x// T \-\\__
4/ M...
;// ]
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
\ SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
o x vos vial YES HCL SEQUOA TPH-G(8015/BTEX/MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS: M. onl

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: 2. |- 2 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S e
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: 2_ 173 -0,  WellCondifion: ___ @ f&
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 002 $°=004  2=017 3=0238
Total Depth jo.s£ R ‘Facmr (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water < g ft
4.1 © e O I'-f . U g C x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 2. §  gal
. i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 3 /_’ Disposable Bailer \// Depth to Product: : fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: : i,
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness :_Lﬂ
Suction Pump - Other: ——==———] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Weli: pal
Progduct Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): S f_z frd Weather Conditions: ﬂ Lt Qveris r
Sample Time/Date: gF <7 3_13-¢% Water Color: C le o Odor: __F_,,k [,/
Furging Flow Rale: @-;’épm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity { l{'o Tempersture D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiem) - (CFD (mgl) {mV)
oF 37 2.3 L 368 i

oSte I 2.2 3 74 L
ofgre 2.5 198 3.7 (i

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Muw ~ ’LP{ ¢ x voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(B015)YBTEX/MTBE(8021)

¥ c?-x‘?t\/ﬂ@)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street EveniDate: - |3>-¢> (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e <
Well ID MW- > Date Monitored: 3 _13%- ¢ Well Condiion: ¢ . k. -
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"=002 1"=004 =017 3I=038
Total Depth {9.90 # Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth 1o Water €3 f _
xVF = %3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Voiume: gal.
. N i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Batler Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ' Hydrocarbon Thickness: __ Zd—"_ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description.
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. CORP
{2400 hr.) W (CIF) (mgi) (mv)
4 Sh—
l} - T — - - -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
[/  SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
i * vog vial YES HCL SEQUOIA  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX/MTBE(8021)
\ ,
COMMENTS:

INA (L l‘4\

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
- FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty# ConocoPhillipsi#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: 2 13- 032 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S &
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: 2. 13_0 2% Well Condition:  © - k=
Well Diameter 2 " in. - -—
Valurme 3a"= 002 1"=0.04 "= 017 "= 0,
Total Depth 1915" Factor {VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth 1o Waler 5 .41 fi
(4.3 % XV e.t’] =2 44 x4 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7. S/ gal..
. . i Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: r Time Baited: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Baller - Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiF““**L“
Suction Pump v Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - : Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Product Transferred 1o;
Start Time (purge): 02/t Weather Conditions: O Vsl (aa b
Sample Time/Date: 73 [ 3-13%.8% Water Color: o fm o Odor: Agn
Purging Flow Rate: [ _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity VJ Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (u mhos/cm) cny (mgiL) (mV)
0723 1y 9d¢ g.23% 69.5"
_o2y ~S 2.¢3 AV VR J iy
4727 2 .55 _grf2l 20

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
AW -2l L xvoaviell  YES HCL SEQUOIA _ |TPH-G(8015YBTEXMTBE(8021)
]
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| 7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity # ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: 31 3-0% (inclusive}
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: P e
Well ID MW- ( Date Monitored: 2_173 5 Well Condition: (8 . l: ,
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34*=002 1"=004  2=017 3I=038
Total Depth 2o.2¢ fL Factor (VF) a=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth o Water [V
1¢. 1% wWF_ 0. ’-I = 2- 5 7 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: E gal.
) . Time Staried: : {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer - Depih 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon T“iCk"ESS:__..L__ﬂ
Suction Pump : Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge): 8430 Weather Conditions: (9 Vir Cem L
Sample Time/Date: 2+ %1305 Water Color: Cle ov Odor: __qe-n
Purging Flow Rate: {_gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity f(/of emperature DO. ORP
{2400 hr ) {gal.) P (umhosicm) K { (mgL) o mv)
kY4 b Jo _ip3E 22
obdi 5 . 9.4 WA
L4449 g g 20 20.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
) -< Z» yvoaviall _YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015)/BTEX/MTBE(BO21)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street EventDate: 3. 13-I5% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: o<
Well ID MW- (& Date Monitored: % _ (3. 52  WellCondition:__ O =
Well Diameter 2 in. 5 ‘
Volume 34"= 0.02 1= (.04 2= 0.17 =038
Total Depth 2003 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water S, 2o
igd.a 5/ *WF_ 7.1 ’, = 2 5’4 x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: _L_ gal.

i i Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Deplh to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Eailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__¢Z i
Suction Pump 2 Other: — — § visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): 0245 Weather Conditions: (" o £ Cosd—

Sample Time/Date: p §43 | 5.(3-c%  Water Color:

Purging Fiow Rate: | _gpm.

Did well de-water?

Sediment Descriplion:

Odor: # Cervmny

If yes, Time:

Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conducliviry7d {0 Temperature D.O. ORF

{2400 hr.) (gal) P {(umhosicm) (B (mglL) {mVv)

o fer Y 7. 3o YA 234

o e d ';’ 7~ q:i s . le B B
_i&ﬁé 5 2- 2] < (¥ —2-C

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
VT - & =, xvopviall YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(B015}BTEX/MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS: Du;ﬁ’f(é!;’ gama/)lt:? (N TeE Ou fLi > ‘LQ k‘;‘L}[ Lcl

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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Sequoia
W Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste 8
KRacramemo, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www. sequoialabs.com

31 March, 2003

Deanna L. Harding
Gettier-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
Sequoia Work Order: S303387

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/14/03 14:30. If you

have any questions concerring this reporl, piease feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew

Client Services Representative

CA ELAF Certificate #1624

Pape 1 of 12




Sequoia
WP Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sacramemto, CA 95534
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

" www sequoislebs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
©747 Sierra Court, Ste_ ]

Project: Tosco 0843, Alaméda, CA

Project Number: N/A

§303387
Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 103/31/03 10:49
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMFPLES

I Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
QA $303387-01 Water 03/13/03 00:00  03/14/03 14:30
MW-2a §303387-02 Water 03/13/03 08:52 03/14/03 14:30
MWw-4 §303387-03 Water 03/13/03 07:35 03/14/03 14:30
MW-5 S303387-04 Water 03/13/03 07:00  03/14/03 14:30
MW-6 $303387-05 Water 03/13/03 08:13 03/14/03 14:30

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 12



@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste B
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 9210100
www_sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
Project Mumber: N/A
Project Manager: Deamnna L. Harding

5303387
Reported:

03/31/03 1(:49

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B

Seguoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting
Analyie Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
QA (5303387-01) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 00:00 Received: 03/14/03 14:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ugl ] 3030325 0320003  03/21/03 EPA 8015/8021
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " ’ " " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " , " ’ " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 - ’ : " N -
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " , " ! " “
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 82 % 60-1411 " " " "
MW.-2a (§303387-02) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 08:52 Received: 03/14/03 14:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/i 1 3030325  03/21/03 03/22/03 EPA 8015/8021
Benzene ND 0.50 r » " " - "
Toluene ND Q.50 " : " " " “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 v ' " . " "
Xylenes (total) 1.8 0.50 " : " , " u
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.4 2.0 " v . " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 77 % 60-140 " " : "
MW-4 {§303387-03) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 07:35 Received: 03/14/03 14:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l } 3030325 03/20/03 03721/03  EPA 8015/8021
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " . ' " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " . " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " ! " . " "
Methy! tent-buty] ether ND 20 " " ' " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 % 60-140 n ” " "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this repor apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wel weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 3 of 12




. . B19 Striker Ave S1e §
Sequma Sacramemo, CA 95834

(916) 821.9600

v Ana]ytica] FAX (916) 921-0100

www sequeialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA 303387
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. } Project Humber: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/31/03 10:49

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reponing
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-5 (S303387-04) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 07:00 Received: 03/14/03 14:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l 1 3050325 03/21/03 03/22/03 EPA 8015/8021
Benzene ND 0.50 " . " " " "
Toluene 0.54 0.50 " " . . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Xylenes (1otal) ND 0.50 . " n " " "
Methyl ten-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " . " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 81 % 60-140 “ " " "

MW-6 (S303387-05) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 08:13 Received: 03/14/03 14:30

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1600 500 g1 10 3030325  03/20/03 03/24/03 EPA B015/8021 HC-19
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " n

TD]I.IEI‘]E ND 5 .0 " " " » " "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " . "

Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " u

Methyl tert-butyl ether 4900 1000 " 500 " " 03/21/03 "

Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluoroioluene 80 % 60-140 " v 03/24/03 "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply 10 the samples anatvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls ave reporied on a wet weighr basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Paged of 12



- 819 Striker Ave St 8
Sequ 0143 Sacramento, CA 05834
{916) 921-9600

~ Ana]vtical FAX (916) 921-0100

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosce 0843, Alameda, CA S303387
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ) Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/31/03 10:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporimg
Analyte Result Limit  Unis Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2a (5303387-02}) Waier _Sampled: 03/13/03 08:52 Received: 03/14/03 14:30
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 100 ug/l 1 3030372 03/25/03 03/25/03 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-buotyl ether 2.4 2.0 " " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " . " " "

" Ethyl teri-butyi ether ND 2.0 " v " " " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 v " " " " "
Ethanol ND 500 . " " " " -
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 108 % 60-140 " " : ” "
MW-6 (5303387-05) Water Sampled: 03/13/03 08:13 Received: 03/14/03 14:30
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 5000 ug/l k1l 3030414 03/26/03 03/26/03 EPA 3260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4100 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 100 " " - " " "
Ethyl teri-buty] ether NI 100 " " " - " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 25000 " " " " . "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " " o " " v
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 " " - " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 124 % 60-140 " " ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weighi basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 5 of 12




. 819 Swiriker Ave 5ie B

Se quoia Sacramento, CA 93834

' {516) 921-9600
.v Analyﬁcal FAX (916)921-0100

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA S303387
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ) - Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager; Deanna L. Harding 03/31/03 10:49

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Umits Level Resullt  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3030325 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Blank (3030325-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/03
Purpeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/]
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluens WD 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ¢
Xylenes (1onal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluoratoluene 8.61 " 10.0 &6 60-140
Blank (3030325-BLK2) Prepared: 03/21/03 Analyzed: 03/22/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 up/]
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (1otal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl 1eni-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene ¥.32 " 100 83 60-140
Blank (3030325-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
Purpeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 upf]
Benzene ND (.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethvlbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (towal) ND 050 "
Methy) ten-butyl ether ND 20 "
Surrogaie: a.a,a-Trifluoretoluene 857 " 10.0 &6 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (303¢325-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/03
Benzene 9.14 0.50 ug/’l 10.0 9] 70-130
Taoluene 9.11 0.50 " 10.0 9] 70-130
Ethylhenzene 8.90 0.50 " 10.0 89 70-130
Xylenes (total} 28.1 0.50 " 30.0 94 70-130
Methy] ten-butyl ether 10.2 2.0 " 10,0 102 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulls in this report apply 10 the samples analveed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unless otherwise siared, results are reported on a wer weight basis.
This analviical repori must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 6 of 12



Sequoia
Analytical

&

£19 Srriker Ave Ste &
Sacramenic, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
www . sequaialabs.com

Getiler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Count, Ste. ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
Project Number: N/A
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

5303387
Reporied:

03/31/03 10:49

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source “%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuk  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3030325 - EPA S030B (P/T)
Laboratory Control Sample (3030325-BS81) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/03
Surrogate. a,0,a-Trifluorcroluene 816 ug/t 10.0 vz 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3030325-B52) Prepared: 03/21/03 Analyzed: 03/22/03
Benzene .10 0.50 ug/] 1.0 91 70-130
Toluene Q.02 0.50 " 10.0 90 70-130
Ethylbenzene 8.98 0.50 " 10.0 90 76-130
Xylenes (1oal) 28.0 0.50 " 30.0 93 70-130
- Methy tert-butyl ether 974 2.0 " 100 97 70-130
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 9.06 " 10.0 g1 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3030325-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
Benzene 8.93 0.5¢ ug/l 10.0 89 70-130
Toluene 2.87 0.50 " 10.0 RO 70-130
Ethylbenzene g.81 .50 10.0 88 76-130
Xylenes (total) 277 .50 " 30,0 52 70-130
Methyi teni-butyl ether 9.38 2.0 " 10.0 94 T0-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene G.09 " 10.0 a 60-140
Matrix Spike (3030325-MS1) Source: S303368-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03
Benzene .51 0.50 v/ 10.0 ND 8S 60-140
Toluene 8.89 0.50 “ 1.0 ND 80 60-140
Ethylbenzene 3.49 0.50 " 10.0 ND 85 60-140
Xylenes (total) 269 0.50 " 30.0 ND 90 60-140
Methyl teri-buty] ether 9.41 2.0 " 10.0 ND 94 60-140
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.412 " 10.0 90 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (3030325-MSD1) Source: §303368-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03
Benzene 5.26 0.50 ug/ 10.0 ND 93 ¢0-140 8 25
Toluene 9.08 .50 " 10.0 ND 9] 60-140 2 25
Ethylbenzene 8.99 0.50 " 10.0 ND 90 60-140 6 25
Xylenes (101al} 28.3 0.50 300 ND o4 60-140 5 25

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analviical report musi be reprodured in ils entirey.
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@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste §
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) $21-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste_ J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
Project Number: N/A
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

S303387
Reported:

03/31/03 10:49

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 3030325 - EPA 5030B (P/T)

Matrix Spike Dup (3030325-MSD1)

Source: 5303368-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/21/03

Methyl tert-butyl ether

10.0 2.0 ug/ i0.0 ND 100 60-140 & 25

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene

9.2] ’ 10.0 92 6i-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulis in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiodv document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This anatvtical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.

Page 8 of 12



Sequoia
&

Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste B
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 9210100
www sequoialabs.com

| Gettier-Ryan - Dublin Praject: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
6747 Sierre Court, Ste., | Project Number: N/A
Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

$303387
Reported:

03/31/03 10:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reponing Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyie Result Limit  Units Level Resut  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3030372 - EPA 5030RB |P/T)

Blank (30306372-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/l

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 "

Di-isopropy! ether NP 20 "

Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "

Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 v

Ethanol ND s00 "

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 2.0 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 "

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 300 " 250 120 60-140
Blank {3036372-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/03
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/l

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "

Di-isopropy] ether ND 20 "

Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-amyl methy] ether ND 20 "

Ethanol ND 500 "

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 2.0 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 "

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 25.4 : " 25.0 vz 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3030372-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/03
Methy! teri-butyi ether 21.6 20 up/l 22.4 96 60-140
Surrogaie: 1,2-DCA-a4 206 " 25.40 IRL: 6)-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3030372-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/25/03
Methy] tert-buty] ether 18.0 20 ug/ 224 85 60-140
Surrogare: 1,2-DCA-d4 258 " 250 04 60-140

Sequoia Analyhical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report musi be reproduced in iis enilireny.

Page 9 of 12




. B19 Striker Ave Ste §
Sequoia Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 9219600
& 3 FAX (916) 921-0100
_v Ana] ytlcal www sequoialabs.com
Getiler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA $303387
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/31/03 10:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte . Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3030372 - EPA 5030B |P/T]
Matrix Spike (3030372-MS1) Source: $303447-06 Prepared: 03/24/03 Analyzed: 03/25/03
Methyl ter-butyl ether 20.8 2.0 ug/l 22.4 ND 93 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 287 " 25.0 1i2 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (3030372-MSD1) Source: 5303447-06 Prepared: 03/24/03 Analyzed: 03/25/03
Methyl 1en-butyl ether 248 2.0 ug/ 224 ND i 60-140 18 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4q 27.7 " 25.0 111 60-140
Batch 3030414 - EPA S030B |P/T]
Bilank (3030414-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/03
Ten-butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/l
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 N
Tert-amyl methiv] ether ND 2.0 "
Ethanol ND 500 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 2% 4 " 250 18 60-140
Laberatory Control Sample (3030414-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: (3/26/03
Methy} tert-butyl ether 20.9 2.0 ug/ 22.4 93 60-140
Surrogase: 1,2-DCA-d4 289 " 250 118 60-140
Matrix Spike (3030414-MS1) Source: S303367-08 Prepared: 03/26/03 Analyzed: 03/27/03
Methy] teri-butyl ether 237 2.0 ug/l 224 2.0 97 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 308 " 250 123 60-140
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply o the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staied, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyiical repors musi be reproduced in its entirely.
Page 10 of 12




£19 Striker Ave S1e 8
Sacramemo, CA 95834

Sequoia
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

v Aﬂa] ytical www sequoialabs.com -

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA $303387
6747 Sierra Court, Ste, ) Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/31/03 10:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Contrel
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporiing Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lirmat Notes
Batch 3030414 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
Matrix Spike Dup (3030414-MSD1) Source: S303367-08 Prepared: 03/26/03 Analyzed: 03/27/03
Methyl teri-buty] ether 28.0 2.0 ug/l 224 2.0 116 60-140 17 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 30.¢ " 25.0 120 60-140

The results in this report applv io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are repovied an a we! weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Page 11 of 12




. : 819 Suriker Ave Sie 8
Seq uoia Sacramento, CA 95634
{916} 9219600

“.W Analytical FAX (916) 921-0100

www sequoialabs.com

Gettier-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA $303387
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 03/33/03 10:49

Notes and Definitions

HC-19 Discreie peak @ MTBE.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reponed
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relaive Percem Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply io the samples analvzed in accordance with ihe chain of

custody dacument. Unless otherwise siated. resulls are reported on o wel weipht basis.
This analvtical report musi be reproduced in iIs entirety.

Page 12 of 12
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l FF Report Number : 32225
A

Date : 3/25/03
NALYTICAL tLic

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dubtin, CA 94568

Subject : 2 Water Samples
Project Name : #0843
Project Number : 180203.80

Dear Ms. Harding,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedwes
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

i
F

Jobl Kiff
i

v

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 32225

l FF Date:  3/25/03

ANALYTICAL rLic

Project Name : #0843
Project Number : 180203.80

Sample : QA Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32225-01
Sample Date :3/13/03
Method )
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmnit Units Method Analyzed
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B J20/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3120/03
Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32225-02
Sample Date :3/13/03
: Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 5100 20 ug/L EPA 82608 3121403
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/21/03

el K

Approved By: Jéél Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?{-}#800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : #0843
Project Number : 180203.80

Report Number : 32225
Date : 3/25/03

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Valug Eimit Unlts Method
Methyl-t-buty! ether { MTBE) < .50 0.50 ug/lL EPA B260B  3/22/03
Toluens - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % EPA 82608 3/22/03
Methyl--butyl ether {MTBE) <{.50 D.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/03
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 100 % EPA 82608 3/20/03

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Yt

Approved By: J 8! Kiff w

Analyzed



Report Number : 32225
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 3/25/03

Project Name : #0843
Project Number : 180203.80

Duplicate Spiked

Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample _Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Tert-Butanol 32275-06 <5.0 196 198 187 188 ug/L EPA8260B 3/22/03 956  94.9 0.719 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32275-06 <0.50  39.1 39.5 38.3 38.7 ug/ll EPAB260B 3/22/03 98.0  98.0 0.00 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 32212-02 <5.0 200 200 196 194 ug/ll EPA 82608 3/20/03 98.1 972  0.891 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32212-02 4.2 40.0 40.0 42.0 423 ug/ll EPA8260B 3/20/03 927 936 0.939 70-130 25

Y K

N

Approved By: injl Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

L
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Report Number : 32225

QC Report ; Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 3/25/03

Project Name : #0843
Project Number : 180203.80

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/03 9986 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/03 971 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugfl EPA 8260B 3/20/03 994 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/03 A 70-130
\\\
- o it M
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ﬁie' Kiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



